of whatever kind that may be resolved by the Board of Directors itself;   

(iii) For the three-year term of office and, in the event of a renewal, also for the subsequent three-year term 

of office, a further variable total gross compensation, up to a maximum of EUR 8,750,000.00 (eight 

million seven hundred fifty thousand euros and zero cents), which the Board of Directors may grant in 

favour of one or more directors holding particular roles, including executive positions, pursuant to Art. 

2389, paragraph 3, Civil Code, which is linked to the achievement of specific results, all to the extent

[...]

appointed as members of the Board of Directors’ own committees, in addition to those proposed above, 

to the extent that the Board of Directors may resolve this. 

On that same date, the Board of Directors approved the following compensation: 

(A) For Andrea Sasso: 

(a)  a gross annual compensation (pro-rata temporis) of EUR 650,000.00 (six hundred and fifty thousand 

euros and zero cents);  

(b) a variable gross annual compensation up to a maximum of EUR 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty 

thousand euros and zero cents) (the “Annual Variable Bonus”), linked to the achievement of the 

EBITDA (“Target EBITDA”) and NFP objectives (“Target NFP”) at the consolidated level for each 

financial year of office, based on the Company’s budget at the consolidated level approved by the

[...]

Board of Directors for each financial year of the three-year term of office, to be calculated and paid 

in cash by the Company during the month following the positive verification by the Board of Directors 

that the Annual Variable Bonus has accrued, as follows: (i) for 70%, equal to EUR 175,000.00 (one 

hundred and seventy-five thousand euros and zero cents), if the Target EBITDA is reached at the 

level of 90% to 100%, to be determined by linear method within the range of 90% to 100% of the 

Target EBITDA; (ii) for 30%, equal to EUR 75,000.00 (seventy-five thousand euros and zero cents), 

if the Target NFP is reached at the level of 90% to 100%, to be determined by linear method within 

the range of 90% to 100% of the Target NFP; 

(c) A variable gross compensation (the “Long-Term Incentive”), linked to the increase of the Com-

[...]

case of an Increase in Share Price equal to or greater than 50%; 

(B) For Giorgio Gobbi: 

(a) A gross annual compensation (pro-rata temporis) of EUR 450,000.00 (four hundred and fifty thou-

sand euros and zero cents); 

(b) A variable gross annual compensation of up to a maximum of EUR 120,000.00 (one hundred and 

twenty thousand euros and zero cents) (it too an “Annual Variable Bonus”), linked to the achieve-

ment of the Target EBITDA and the Target NFP (as defined above), to be calculated and paid in 

cash by the Company during the month following the positive verification by the Board of Directors 

that the Annual Variable Bonus has in fact accrued, as follows: (I) for 70%, equal to EUR 84,000.00 

(eighty-four thousand euros and zero cents), if the Target EBITDA is reached at the level of 90% to 

100%, to be determined by linear method within the range of 90% to 100% of the Target EBITDA; 

(ii) for 30 %, equal to EUR 36,000.00 (thirty-six thousand euros and zero cents), if the Target NFP is 

reached at the level of 90% to 100%, to be determined by linear method within the range of 90% to 

100% of the Target NFP; 

(c) A gross variable compensation (it too a “Long-Term Incentive”), linked to the Increase in Share

[...]

renewal and his failure to achieve the objectives set out above during his first three-year term, to be 

calculated and paid in cash by the Company during the month following the positive verification by 

the Board of Directors that the Long-Term Incentive has in fact accrued, as follows: (i) EUR 

2,250,000.00 (two million two hundred fifty thousand euros and zero cents), in case of an Increase 

in Share Price equal to or greater than 30% and up to 49%; (ii) an additional EUR 1,500,000.00 (one 

million five hundred thousand euros and zero cents), for a total of EUR 3,750,000.00 (three million 

seven hundred and fifty thousand euros and zero cents), in case of an Increase in Share Price equal 

to or greater than 50%. 

(C) The CEO Andrea Sasso and the Executive Director Giorgio Gobbi are awarded non-monetary benefits 

according to market practices, i.e., which are substantially in line with those currently attributed to them,